19b.  Total amount of hedged liabilities -  - - - -  - -

20.
Net foreign currency asset/liability

position (9-18+19)
410,884,759  48,082,917  197,264  13,061,744  90,632,749  12,299,239  38,873

21.

Total fair value of financial instruments

used for foreign currency hedging

(1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11 -12a-14-15-16a)

338,480,087   39,386,495   197,264   13,061,744

15,379,252

4,299,239

1,796,127

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Footnotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2021

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

62

FOOTNOTE 30 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the exchange rates. This

sensitivity analysis covers only the open foreign currency monetary items at the end of the period, and shows the

effects of a 10 percent change in foreign currency rates on the items. Positive values refer to increases in profit/loss

and other equity items.

Statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis

 March 31, 2021

  Profit/loss Equities

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

In the event of USD increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

1- Net assets/liabilities in USD 32,675,428  (32,675,428)   32,675,428  (32,675,428)

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-)

3- USD net effect (1+2)   32,675,428  (32,675,428) 32,675,428  (32,675,428)

In the event of EUR increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

4- Net assets/liabilities in EUR 190,000   (190,000)   190,000   (190,000)

5- The portion hedged against the EUR risk (-)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 190,000   (190,000) 190,000 (190,000)

In the event of GBP increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

7- Other net assets/liabilities 982,580   (982,580)   982,580 (982,580)

8- The portion hedged against other risks (-)

9- Other net effect (7+8) 982,580   (982,580)   982,580  (982,580)

Total (3+6+9) 33,848,008 (33,848,008) 33,848,008 (33,848,008)

Statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis

 December 31, 2020

  Profit/loss Equities

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

In the event of USD increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

1- Net assets/liabilities in USD 3,155,856   (3,155,856)   3,155,856   (3,155,856)

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-)

3- USD net effect (1+2) 3,155,856   (3,155,856)   3,155,856  (3,155,856)

In the event of EUR increasing/decreasing 10% in value against

TRY
(1,617,933) 1,617,933 (1,617,933) 1,617,933

4- Net assets/liabilities in EUR

5- The portion hedged against the EUR risk (-)

6- EUR net effect (4+5)   (1,617,933) 1,617,933 (1,617,933) 1,617,933

Total (3+6) 1,537,923   (1,537,923)   1,537,923  (1,537,923)

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Footnotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of March 31, 2021

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

63

FOOTNOTE 31 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND OTHER DISCLOSURES

CONCERNING HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Based on the source of valuation inputs of each financial instrument class, the Group categorizes the financial

instruments recognized at fair value according to the three-level hierarchy.

Level 1: Valuation techniques using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group

has the ability to access at the measurement date;